## The Town of Cedarburg, Wisconsin

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF CEDARBURG, WISCONSIN

## **RESOLUTION #2010-15**

"Approving the Updated Town of Cedarburg Fiscal Year 2010 Annual Fee Schedule & Approving the 2010 Town of Cedarburg Building Permit Fee Schedule"

WHEREAS,

the Town of Cedarburg is a body corporate and politic within Ozaukee

County, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS,

the Town Board has established a deep water fitness class and has

determined that a wage should be set for lifeguards and instructors (see

below); and

WHEREAS,

the Town Board has determined a program fee should be set for the deep

water fitness program (attached fee schedule); and

WHEREAS,

the Town Board has also determined a permit fee for the paving of a driveway should be established (attached building permit fee schedule).

FY 2010 Wages	Rate / hour
Lifeguard	<b>\$</b> 9
Water Fitness	
Instructor	\$8

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board of the Town of Cedarburg, Wisconsin does hereby approve and incorporate herein the listed wages, updated 2010 Annual Fee Schedule, and updated 2010 Building Permit Fee Schedule, to be effective fiscal year 2010 (January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010).

Passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2010.

David M. Valentine, Town Chairman

Attest:

Dawn Priddy, Town Clerk



Preserving Yesterday's Heritage for Tomorrow.

## 2010 Annual Fee Schedule Approved by Resolution 2010-15

TOWN CODE SECTION	DESCRIPTION	APPROVED FEE
§95-3(A)	Dog License	\$5 for "Fixed (fe)males, \$10 Otherwise
§95-3(B)	Kennel License	\$35 (up to 12 dogs); \$3 for additional dogs
<b>§</b> 95-4	Late Dog License Fee	\$5
§305-10	Overweight Vehicle Permit Fee	\$50
§175-11	License Transfer Fee (Bar Premises)	\$10
<b>§</b> 175-5	Class "A" Intoxicating Liquor License	\$500
§175-5	Class "B" Intoxicating Liquor License	\$500
§175-5	Class "A" Fermented Malt Beverage License	\$100
<b>§</b> 175-5	Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage License	\$100
§175-5	Temporary Class "B" (Picnic) Beer & Wine	\$10
<b>§</b> 175-5	Fermented Malt Beverage Wholesaler's License	\$25
§175-5	Retail Reserve Class "B" Intoxicating Liquor Lic.	\$10,000
<b>§</b> 175-19	Operator's License (non-refundable)	\$32
<b>§</b> 175-19	Provisional License (non-refundable)	\$27
<b>§</b> 130-4	Direct Seller's Permit	\$27
§118-2	Cigarette License Fee	\$100
\$200-3	Massage Establishment License	\$200
§200-3	Massage Establishment Permit Fee	\$25
§279-11	Street Use Permit	\$25
§163-3	Flea Market License	\$25/day
§206-25	Non-Metallic Mining Sites Annual Fee	\$20/acre
§290-3	Taxicab & Limousine License	\$15/year/vehicle
§142-2	Carnival/Circus License	\$50
§142-2	Public Entertainment	\$10/day; \$25/week
<u>\$</u> 214-1	Mobile Home/Trailer Permit	\$3/day
§184-17	Land Division Concept Fee	\$100
§184-7 §184-17	Minor Land Division Application Fee	\$125
\$184-12 \$184-17	Certified Survey Map Review Fee	\$125 (base fee) + additional review cost above base fee

TOWN CODE SECTION	DESCRIPTION	APPROVED FEE
<b>§</b> 184-10	Preliminary Plat Review Fee	\$250 or \$150+\$10/Lot
	The state of the s	(Greater Amount)
<b>§184-10</b>	Reapplication Fee (2 <sup>nd</sup> Review of Prelim. Plat)	\$50
<b>§</b> 184-6	Land Use Study Fee	\$250 or \$150+\$10/Lot
C101 (	D I'	(Greater Amount) \$50
<b>§</b> 184-6	Reapplication Fee (x2 Review of Land Use Study)	φ30 
§184-11	Final Plat Review Fee	\$250 or \$150/Lot+\$10
		(Greater Amount)
§185-07	Stormwater Management Plan Review Fee	\$325 + additional review costs above base fee
<b>§</b> 184-11	Reapplication Fee (2 <sup>nd</sup> Review of Final Plat)	\$50
§320-41	Planned Unit Development Petition Fee	\$250
§320-48	Conditional Use Permit Fee	\$300
\$320-107(E)	Telecommunication Installation	\$200
§320-118	Pond Permit Application	\$100
§320-123	Amendment/Rezoning Petition Fee	\$300
§320-132	Zoning Board of Appeals	\$200
§184-16	Impact Fee	\$3,790
§112-5	Outdoor Wood-Fired Furnace Permit Fee	\$45
§112-10	Outdoor Wood-Fired Furnace Variance	\$50
-	Recreation Fees	"
§232-4	Recreation rees	Youth Baseball: tee-ball (\$25); minor, major, junior league (\$30) Youth Flag Football: \$20 Deep Water Toning: \$35
	IMPACT FEE BREAKDOWN	
\$184-16(C)(1)	Parks, Public Sites & Open Spaces	\$1,008.90 (26.62%)
\$184-16(C)(2)	Municipal Buildings, Sites & Facilities	\$2,199.72 (58.04%)
\$184-16(C)(3)	Drainage, Highways, Traffic Control and Other Infrastructure	\$581.39 (15.34%)
\$232-4(B)	PVNP Shelter Rental	\$200 Deposit & \$75 for TOC
		Resident; \$100 for Non-Resident
	RECYCLING FEES	
§273-25	Tire Disposal Fees	Car & Light Truck: \$3/tire, \$7 with rim Semi: \$10/tire, \$25 with rim Tractor: \$30/tire, \$55 with rim Heavy Equip: \$55/tire, \$105 with rim
§273-24	Disposal Fees	Disposal fee: \$25 for each TV,
§10-12	TV—Yellow Sticker	\$15 for each refrigerator, freezer,
COMP. (11) (=)	Appliance—Pink Sticker	air conditioner, dehumidifier
§273-6(A)(7) §10-12	Special Pick-up—Orange Sticker	\$25 for first item \$15 each additional item
\$10-12 \$273-6(A)(8)	Brush Chipping	\$45 minimum or \$90 per hour
§10-12		п



## 2010 Building Permit Fee Schedule Approved by Resolution 2010-15

DESCRIPTION	APPROVED FEE
New Construction	
Residential including attached garages & any finished areas	\$0.26 per square foot
Business, Institutional, Office	\$0.26 per square foot
Manufacturing, Warehousing, Industrial	\$0.25 per square foot
Agricultural building, riding arena & additions to those types of buildings	\$0.10 per square foot
Minimum Permit	\$75
Maximum Permit	\$300
Additions/Alterations Residential	\$0.26 per square foot
Minimum Permit	\$75
Basement remodeling	\$0.12 per square foot
Minimum Permit	\$50
Business, Institutional, Office	\$0.26 per square foot
Minimum Permit	\$100
Manufacturing, Warehousing, Industrial	\$0.26 per square foot
Minimum Permit	\$100
Plan Review Fees	
Residential	\$125
Commercial / Industrial	\$150
Residential Additions / Alterations / Garages	\$30
Decks, all storage sheds, pools	\$25
Commercial / Industrial additions / Alterations	\$75
Road Bond (refundable)	\$500
Erosion Control	
Residential Base Fee	\$125
Commercial Base Fee	\$150
Additional fee per disturbed area	\$5 per 1,000 sq. ft.
Other Permits	
Culvert permit	\$125
Driveway Permit	\$35 + \$200 deposit
Decks, minor sheds (150 square feet or less), Gazebos etc Residential or Commercial	\$50

DESCRIPTION	APPROVED FEE
In Ground Pools	\$75
Above Ground Pools	\$50
Detached garages & sheds (151 square feet or greater)	\$0.22 per square foot
Minimum Permit	\$50
Heating Permits / Wood stoves	HVAC schedule
Commercial exhaust hood / Roof top heater / AC unit	HVAC schedule
Air Conditioning	HVAC Schedule
Electrical & Plumbing	\$25 base fee plus additional
Re-inspection	\$50
Wisconsin State Seal	\$50
Sign Permit	\$25 due upon application; \$25 due upon pick-up
Sign Permit Renewal Fee	\$15
Foundation repair	\$50
Razing Permit	\$50
Minimum Permit Fee	\$50
Double fees will be charged for all work started or done without a permit	Varied
All other projects, repairs, window replacements, siding	\$10/\$1,000 valuation with a \$50
alterations for which square footage cannot be determined	minimum
Permit renewal after 12 months	Half the original permit fee
Occupancy Permit (Industrial & Commercial)	\$100
House/Fire Numbers (All new construction)	\$35
1,000 foot driveway fire numbers	\$35 additional
Septic system code compliance inspection	\$35